On January 5th, 2025, BWI recommended a pause in the use of the VARIPULSE™ in the United States 

to investigate four neurovascular events that were reported in the VARIPULSE™ US External 

Evaluation (the first commercial US cases after FDA approval of the VARIPULSE™ Platform). 

Between December 10, 2024, and January 3, 2025, one hundred and thirty-two (132) atrial fibrillation 
(AF) patients underwent a left atrial ablation in the Unites States and four (4) developed peri-procedural 
stroke. This resulted in a rate of 3% peri-procedural stroke in the US External Evaluation, which is:  

• greater than the anticipated incidence of peri-procedural stroke or TIA following an AF ablation